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DISTRICT SUMMARY 

Consumer buying at department stores in this district was in 
exceptionally heavy volume in December, exceeding that in De
cember, 1943 by 18 per cent. The value of construction con
tracts awarded increased sharply in December, being the largest 
for an.y month of the year, but somewhat lower than in Decem
ber of the previous year. COttOIl consumption at Texas mills 
declined to the lowest level in more than four years, and was 
about 21 per cent below th~t in December, 1943. PetroJeum pro
duction declined slightly in December but was considerably 
above that a year earlier. Heavy rains throughout most of the 
District provided a deep subsoil season, benefiting small grains 
and pastures but retarding late harvesting operations and inter
fering with winter plowing. 

During the year 1944, industrial operations were maintained 
at a high level, although production trends in the several war 
industries varied somewhat in accordance with military require
ments. Industrial employment, after increasing moderately dur
ing the early months of the year, showed an irregubr downward 
trend. The manpower situation continued acute in some areas 
and in some industries but was eased somewhat by the better 
utilization of the labor force, greater efficiency of workers, and 
the reduced labor turnover and absenteeism. Consumer incomes 
apparently rose to a new high level. Reflecting this huge income, 
consumer buying reached a newall-time peale. Department stO'l"C 
sales were 15 per cent higher than in the preceding year and 
more than double those in 1939, but furniture store sales were 
approximately the same as in 1943. Substantial increases also 
occurred in several other lines of trade. A large percentage of 
buying continued on a cash basis. Agricultural production was 
in exceptionally large volume despite labor shortages and un
favorable weather conditions at critical periods. This large vol
ume of production resulted from the high per acre yields of 
most principal crops and the harvesting of the largest acreage 
in recent years. The value of crops produced was about 10 per 
cent higher than in 1943 and about three times that in 1939. 
The deposits and total loans and investments of banks rose to 
new peaks during the year. 

BUSINESS 

The dollar sales at department stores in this district during 
December were the largest of record, being more than twice the 
volume of sales in Decem:ber, 1939 and over four times the aver
age monthly sales during the period, 1935-1939, inclusive. The 
year 1944 witnessed the largest dollar volume of expenditures 
for any year at department stores in this district in the entire 
history of the reporting series which was inaugurated in 1919. 
On the basis of available data, it is estimated that total depart
ment store sales in this district in 1944 aggregated $292,000,000, 
as compared with $253,000,000 in 1943 and $134,000,000 in 
1939. 

A considerably larger proportion of total sales during 1944 
was on a cash basis than in previous years, as is indicated by the 
fact that the monthly ratio of cash sales to total sales, which 
averaged 33 per cent in 1941, rose to 53 per cent in 1944. The 
ratio of cash sales to total sales reached a peak of 57 per cent in 
July, 1944, but there was a slow but steady decline in the ratio 
during subsequent months. Consumer credit regulations con
tinued to have very litle effect upon consumer purchases, and 
the high rate of cash buying reflected the high level of individual 

incomes and the lack of many durable goods which are ordi
narily purchased with instalment credit. 

The dollar value of inventories at department stores, which 
had reached the year's seasonal peak in October, declined sharply 
during the subsequent two months, but at the year-end were 
about 11 per cent higher than a year earlier. Despite the short
ages of some durable goods and actual depletions of others, de
partment stores were able to acquire a sufficient volume of 
women's apparel and other soft goods to supply the large con
sumer demand during 1944. Throughout the year, stocks were 
maintained at a higher level than in previous years, the value of 
average end-of-month stocks being 11 per cent higher than in 
1943 and 63 per cent above those in 1939; yet the increase was 
somewhat smaller than the expansion in sales, indicating a more 
rapid turnover of stocks. 

Collections on regular accounts outstanding were relatively 
steady during the year, averaging about 65 per cent, which indi
cated that merchants collected their outstanding accounts every 
45 days. 

The accompanying charts depict the wartime trend of sales 
and stocks for certain types of merchandise. In 1944, sales of 
women's and misses' ready-to-wear and ready-to-wear acces
sories, which represented approximately one-half of total sales 
reported each year, were two and one-half times those during 
1939. Dollar sales of women's and misses' suits increased even 
more rapidly throughout the past five years and in 1944 were 
more than four and one-half times 1939 sales. Although signifi
cant decreases were reported in sales of some durable goods, such 
as major household appliances, gains were reported in sales of 
furniture, domestic floor coverings, draperies, lamps and china, 
and were of such magnitude to contribute to an increase of ap
proximately 65 per cent in sales of total house furnishings in 
1944 over 1939. 

The trend of year-end stocks of women's apparel followed 
very much the same pattern as that of sales with the exception 
of gloves and silk wears which showed small decreases between 
the end of 1939 and 1944. The dollar value of stocks of men's 
and boys' clothing at the end of 1944 remained at approximately 
the same level as in 1939, but within this group significant de
creases were noted in stocks of men's hats and caps and men's 
clothing. Increases in stocks at the end of 1944 over 1939 were 
noted in furniture and draperies, but large decreases were noted 
in stocks of major household appliances, such as mechanical re
frigerators, stoves, washers, and cabinets. 

Total sales at reporting furniture firms in this district in 
1944 remained at approximately the same level as those in 1943, 
but average end-of-month stocks declined about 20 per cent. Al
though cash sales showed a large increase, they represented a 
small part of total sales. With "spot authorizations" placed in 
the background because of the large war demands, it appears 
that the supply of furniture will remain critically low until the 
termination of the war in Europe. 

According to Dun and Bradstreet, Incorporated, there were 
no business failures in this district in December and only two 
such failures were reported for the year 1944. This is the small
est number of business failures reported in any year since this 
series was started in 1916. On the other hand, total liabilities of 
the two business failures in the past year totaled $2,040,000 as 
compared with total liabilities of $271,000 of 12 firms in 1943 
and $4,419,000 of 324 firms in 1939. 

This publication was digitized and made available by the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas' Historical Library (FedHistory@dal.frb.org)
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MONTHLY BUSINESS REVIEW a 
AGRICULTURE 

Heavy and widespread rains during December provided a 
deep subsoil moisture supply in most of the Eleventh District, 
but interfered with late harvesting and winter plowing which 
were already behind schedule because of the shortage of labor. 
Cold weather in the northwestern part of the district caused 
some freeze damage to winter wheat with rank growth and 
caused some shrinkage in livestock. The wheat crop, however, 
which was seeded under favorable moisture conditions, has made 
good growth and is in generally good condition. The area seeded 
in the fall for harvest in 1945, estimated at 5,028,000 acres, is 
about 13 per cent above that seeded in the preceding fall, and is 
the largest since 1937. 

Agricultural production in Texas and the Eleventh Federal 
Reserve District during 1944 was in exceptionally large volume, 
despite unfavorable weather conditions at critical periods, serious 
labor shortages and transportation difficulties. The extremes in 
weather conditions experienced during the year were evidenced 
by the heavy rains and floods over a large part of the district 
during the early planting season, the long period of excessively 
high temperatures prevailing at rnidseason, and the drought con
ditions that prevailed in various sections at periods during the 
year. The open weather during the fall, however, was of ma
terial aid in harvesting the large crops under conditions of labor 
shortages. Farmers in Texas during 1944 harvested the largest 
acreage in recent years, the total as estimated by the Depart
ment of Agriculture being 29,179,000. This total represents in
creases of 2 per cent over the relatively large acreage harvested 
in 1943 and of about 8 per cent over the 10-year average acre
age harvested. 

Some of the outstanding developments in Texas agriculture 
during 1944, in addition to the growing and harvesting of a large 
acreage of crops in the face of numerous difficulties were: the 
record production of wheat, barley, grain sorghum, rice, pecans, 
broomcorn, citrus fruits, and some vegetable crops; the produc
tion of large numbers of livestock; and the continued increase of 
farm values of Texas crops. Although a larger harvested acre
age was a factor in the record production, a significant factor 
was the relatively high per acre yields in most instances. Even 
though production of such principal crops as cotton, corn, Irish 
potatoes and sweet potatoes was lower than in 1943, per acre 
yields were still relatively high, with the exception of corn, 
which was affected by unfavorable conditions during the plant
ing and growing seasons in some important producing areas. 

After an unfavorable start in the fall of 1943, all factors af
fecting wheat resulted in an increase in the 1944 production to 
an all-time record of 74,746,000 bushels, or more than double 
the 1943 production and 2~ times the 10-year average. Al
though the 3,934,000 acres harvested in 1944 were considerably 
larger than those in 1943 or the 10-year average, the yield per 
harvested acre, estimated at 19.0 bushels, was 8 bushels higher 
than in 1943 and about 10.0 bushels above the average. The 
acreage seeded to barley in Texas was increased substantially 
and the larger acreage harvested, combined with a near record 
per acre yield of 28 hushels, resulted in a record production of 
10,780,000 bushels, which was more than three times the 1943 
or 10-year average production. 

During the past few years the volume of crop production has 
been upward and prices of virtually all commodities have risen. 
The upward movement of prices was very sharp in 1941 and 
1942 but on the whole was moderate in 1943 and 1944. Reflect
ing the increased production and the rise in prices, the value of 
crops produced in Texas has risen for five consecutive years, and 
in 1944 reached a total of $920,000,000. This amount is about 
10 per cent above the total for 1943 and nearly three times the 
value of crops produced in 1939. Since average prices showed rela
tively small increases in 1944, most of the increase in the value 

of crops resulted from the larger production, particularly grains, 
fruits, and vegetables. The largest single factor in the increase 
was the record wheat crop, which was sold at a higher average 
price than the 1943 crop. The value of cotton, including cotton
seed, was only slightly lower than in 1943, since the smaller 
production was partially counterbalanced by the higher price. 

OROP PRODUOTION 
(Thousands of units) 
~ Texas -~ 19S3·1942---Five Stat~·~ 1933·1 942 

Unit 1944 1933 average 1944 1943 average 
Cotton .... .. .. .... .. Bales 2.640 2,823 3,273 4,101 4,185 4,833 
Corn .... .. .... ...... Bushels 60,622 88,416 75,560 125,321 137,422 128,027 
Winter wheat . .. .... . Bushels 74,746 36,366 28,105 168,9sat 70,618t 79,544t 
Oats ..... ......... .. BURheis 38,600 20,736 33,213 72,418 48,769 62,634 
Barley ........... .. . Bushels 10,780 3,341 3,131 18,4781 9,3701 0,1681 
Rice ....... .. ....... Bushels 10,208 16,684 12,004 41)308 38,392 31,667 
Broomcorn . . .... .. .. Tons 8.5 2 .7 4 .4 41.21 16.01 23.01 
Grain sorghums .. .. .. Dushcls 00,724 71,817 33,700 117,400 70,988 44,649 
Sorghum for forage . .. Tons 4,051 3,725 3,818 6,027 5,452 5,239 
Tame hay ... . ...... . Tons 1,526 1,510 1,021 4,460 4,084 3,136 
Wild hay .. .. .. .. .. . . Tons 243 204 213 040 840 633 
Peanuts for nuts ... .. Pounds 348.750 208,080 144,255 407,0400 309,9000 187,128" 
Irish potatocs . . .. . . .. Bushels 5,010 6,375 3,516 12,200 14,432 8,818 
Sweet potatoes .. ... .. Bushels 5,025 5,010 4,332 14,1659 15,9060 12,2429 

Penches ............. Bushels 1,517 900 1,543 2,375 1,400 2,480 
Oranges ... . . ...... .. Doxes 8,850 3,550 1,852 5,430· 4.800· 2,533· 
Grapefruit ...... .. . . . Boxes 20,150 17,710 10,302 23,050· 21,700· 12,614-
Peeans .... .. . ... .. . . Pounds 45,000 26,000 24,480 77,4000 64,0000 47,5359 

·Arizonn, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma). Texas. tArizona, New Mexic'!!. Oklahoma, 
Texas . *Louisiana and Textl8. IN ew Mexico, uklahoma, Texas. oLouisillDa, uklahoma, 
Texas. • Arizona, Louisiana, Texas. 

SOURCE. United States Department of Agriculture. 

VALUE OF TEXAS OROPS 
~Value of production~ Per ceat of total 

Crop 
(Thousnnds of dollars) ~------~ 

1944· 1943 1044· 1043 
Corn . . .. . ..... . . . .. .. . .. ... ... . . . . . . 87,028 104.331 0.4 12.4' 
Wheat ......... .... .. ..... .. . .. . .. . . 104.044 48,730 11.4 5 .8 
Rice ........ . . . . . ...... .. .......... . 34,574 32,200 3 .8 a .8 
Other grains! except sorghums ...... .. . 41,197 19.923 4 .5 2.4 
SorghulDs, n I kinds .... .. .. .. .. .. . ... . 148,906 142.697 10.2 17.0 
Peanuts for nuts ... . ................. . 26,156 20,331 2 .8 2.4 
Cotton lint ........... .... ........ .. . 204,000 208,766 28.7 32 .1 
Cottonsced ....... . . ....... ..... .. . . . 50,006 58,699 0.5 7.0 
Vegotables and fruits . .. . ... . .... . ... . 115,522 106,446 12 .5 12 .7 
Other crops ......... . ...... . .. .. .. .. . 38,501 30,049 4.2 4 .4 
Total valuc of field crops, fruita, and 

nuts, nnd truck crops. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 020,374 830,072 100.0 100 .0 
· Proliminary. 
SOURCE: United States Depnrtment of Agriculture. 

LIVESTOCK RECEIPTS-(Numbor) 
~FortWorth San Antonio~ 
Decembcr December November Decembcr Deccmber November 

1044 1043 1044 1044 1943 1944 
Cattle.. .. ...... ....... .. 71,761 50,570 118,012 20,420 18,\02 32,521 
Cnlves.... ..... . .. . . .... 40,306 35,359 83,400 28,053 17,013 47,m3 
Hogs.... . .. . . .. ......... 79,202 104,350 56,627 12,334 14,604 14,383 
Shcep... ... . . . . . . . . . . .. . 85,122 88,881 128,501 26,434 20,040 33,602 

COMPARATIVE TOP LIVESTOCK PRICES 
(Dollnrs pcr hundred weight) 

~--Fort Worth San Antonio ~ 
Derember Dccember November December December November 

1944 1043 1044 1944 1043 1044 
Beef . teers.. . ... .. .. .... . $15.00 $15 .00 $15 .00 114 .00 $13.00 S13 .00 
Stocker steers .... ... ..... 12.50 11.50 12.50 .. . .. . 
Heifers nnd ycarliugs..... 15 .50 14 .25 15 .00 13 .80 
Dutcher cows.. .. . ... .... 12 .00 10 .50 12 .25 11 .00 
Calves... ..... .... . ..... 14 .00 12.75 13.25 13 .50 
Hogs.. .. ... .... ..... .... 14.55 13 .70 14 .55 14 .55 
Lambs ... ... ...... .... .. 14 .00 14.00 13 .75 13 .00 

COTTONSEED AND COTTONSEED PRODUCTS 

'i3'oo 
10 .50 
12 .50 
13 . 65 

. ia:oo 
10 .50 
13 .00 
14.55 
12.00 

Texas United States~ 
August 1 to December 31 August 1 to December 31 

Cottonseed received at mills Th is SOIISon Last season This season Last scason 
(tons) ........ .. .. ...... ... 704,302 853,022 3,086,639 8,021,047 

Cottonseed crushed (tons) ..... 406,271 642,304 2,120,004 2,448,118 
Cottonseed on hand Dec. 31 

(tons) ......... . .... .. ..... 350,677 255,327 1,675,029 1,202,605 
ProducLion of products: 

Crude oil (thousand Ibs.) . ... 130,727 189,153 648,075 752,514 
Cake and meal (tons) .. . ... . 210,510 300,008 970,552 1,127,401 
Bull. (tons) ... . .. .. . ...... 108,878 150,822 480,825 560,021 
Linters (running bales) .... .. 144,382 102,288 617,586 727,396 

Stocks on hand Dec. 31: 
Crude oil (thousnnd Ibs.) .. .. 12,801 18,503 54,433 56,040 
Cake nnd meal (tons) ....... 24,732 20,147 77,085 08,080 
Bulls (tons) . ... .. . . ... ... . 23,515 14,870 49,928 33,100 
Linters (running bales) .. . . . . 35,064 87,441 117,132 286,343 

SOUROE: United States Bureau of Census. 

DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS OF COTTON-(Dales) 
December Decembcr November Au~ust 1 to Docembor 31 

Consumption at: 1044 1043 1944 TillS season Last season 
,Tcxas mills....... . . ..... 13,770 17,361 15,084 77,188 88,482 
Unitod States mills . ...... 760,740 851,180 836,541 4,027,236 4,272,302 

U.S. stoeks-cnd of month: 
In consuming cstabm'ts... 2,318,656 2,400,087 
Publie stg. & compresscs . . 13,390,441 12,664,488 



4 MONTHLY BUSINESS REVIEW 

The value of grain crops, which constituted more than one-third 
of the value of all crops, increased by 24 per cent as compared 
with 1943, and the combined value of all fruit crops and pecans 
increased 20 per cent, due chiefly to citrus fruits and pecans. 
Although the prices of some vegetable crops averaged lower than 
in 1943, the increased production combined with the higher 
prices received for other crops resulted in a total value about 8 
per cent higher than in the previous year. 

Ranges and livestock which were only in fair condition at the 
beginning of 1944 improved steadily during the first half of 
the year, but deteriorated sharply during the summer as a result 
of the dry weather and excessively high temperatures. Follow
ing the general fall rains, ranges revived and livestock improved. 
Although the condition of both livestock and ranges declined 
more than seasonally in December, it was somewhat better at 
the end of 1944 than a year earlier. Rlthough winter weeds and 
grass have made slow growth, most areas have good range feed 
and adequate supplies of grain and roughage to carry stock 
through the winter in good shape unless temperatures are un
usually severe. 

The 1944 Texas lamb crop of 4,589,000 head was about 3 
percent larger than the 1943 crop and considerably larger than 
the 10-year average. The 1944 Texas lamb crop constituted ap
proximately 16 per cent of the total United States crop, repre
senting the highest proportion of the total for any year of record. 

Wool production in Texas during 1944, estimated at 81,-
000,000 pounds, was in record volume, exceeding by a small 
margin the 1943 production of 80,713,000 pounds, and was 11 
per cent larger than the 10-year average. 

Hog production in Texas, which totaled 2,460,000 head dur
ing 1944, was about 41 per cent below the record production in 
1943 but was about 11 per cent above the 10-year average pro
duction. Farmers' reports on breeding intentions for the spring 
pig crop of 1945, indicate a further decline to about the pre
war levels for the State. 

Reflecting in considerable part the decreased demand from 
growers because of the scarcity of and high prices for commer
cial feeds, the output of commercial hatcheries in Texas during 
1944 amounted to 50,035,000 chicks, or 36 per cent below the 
77,745,000 produced dturing 1943. 

Due to excessive rainfall during the normal planting season, 
much of the acreage intended for corn was planted to (lither 
crops, and while the 4,973,000 acres harvested during 1944 was 
about average, it was more than 500,000 acres less than the 
acreage harvested in 1943. Since the per acre yield was compara
tively low, the estimated production of only 69,622,000 bushels 
was sharply below the 1943 crop of 88,416,000 bushels and the 
10-year average harvest of 75,569,000 bushels. 

Production of grain sorghums, amounting to 96,724,000 
bushels, broke all previous records, being about 25,000,000 
bushels larger than the previous record crop in 1943, and nearly 
three times the 10-year average production. The large produc
tion was due to a combination of factors, including generally 
favorable weather during most of the growing season, the larger 
acreage planted and the planting of a higher precentage of the 
acreage to the high-yielding combine type sorghums. The 5,103,-
000 acres harvested in 1944 exceeded the 1943 total by 17 per 
cent and was more than double the 10-year average. The yield 
of 19 bushels per acre exceeded that in 1943 by 2.5 bushels and 
the 10-year average yield by 4.4 bushels. Hay production was 
moderately larger than in 1943 and about 30 per cent above the 
10-year average. 

The cottQlIl crop in Texas during 1944, which was estimated 
at 2,640,000 bales, was 6 per cent smaller than in 1943 and 19 
per cent below the 1933-1942 average. The area of cotton har
vested in 1944 declined to 7,200,000 acres, the lowest in 45 

years, and was 26 per cent below the 10-year average. Cotton
seed production estimated at 1,066,000 tons was 6 per cent be
low 1943 and 21 per cent below the 10 -year average. 

Unfavorable weather conditions prevented growers in most 
commercial areas from planting acreage previously intended for 
peanuts, with the result that only 775,000 acres were picked 
and threshed in 1944, as against 906,000 acres in 1943. The re
duction in acreage, however, was more than offset by the sharp 
increase in per acre yield, resulting in a total production of 348,-
750,000 pounds in 1944, or an increase orf 17 per cent over the 
1943 production. Rains came in time to break the critical 
drought in the northwest central commercial area before the 
maturity of the crop, increasing the per acre yield in 1944 to 
450 pounds as compared with 330 pounds in 1943. 

Rice production of 19,208,000 bushels during 1944 estab
lished a new record, comparing with 16,684,000 bushels pro
duced in 1943 and the 10-year average of 12,004,000 bushels. 
The rice acreage harvested in 1944 was only slightly larger than 
in the previous year but the per acre yield was considerably high
er due chiefly to the favorable harvesting season which reduced 
losses to a minimum. The record 1944 pecan crop, estimated at 
45,000,000 pounds, exceeded the 1943 crop of 26,000,000 
pounds by 73 per cent. The 1944 production of broomcorn was 
estimated at 8,500 tons, as compared with 2,700 tons harvested 
last year and was the largest increase of any of the six major 
producing states. 

Irish potato production, estimated at 5,016,000 bushels, was 
21 per cent less than the record crop of 6,375,000 bushels har
vested last year but acreage had been reduced 12 per cent and 
yields were about 11 per cent lower. The sweet potato crop, esti
mated at 5,025,000 bushels, is 11 per cent under the 5,616,000 
bushels harvested last year, with the major portion of the re
duction resulting from the smaller acreage. 

Shipments of Texas cattle and calves totaled about 2,900,000 
head during the first eleven months of 1944, or about 4 per cent 
larger than in the corresponding period of 1943. Sheep and lamb 
shipments rose to the record volume of nearly 4,000,000 head, 
or 13 per cent more than heavy shipments in the previous year. 
On the other hand, hog shipments of 1,100,000 head declined 
about 12 per cent. 

FINANCE 

Government expenditures in the Eleventh Federal Reserve 
District continuedi in huge volume during 1944 and apparently 
exceeded by a substantial margin withdrawals in the form of 
taxes and the sale of securities and contributed to the further 
expansion in bank deposits. The gross deposits of all member 
b"mks in the district showed a sharp rise for the third consecU
tive year, and in December averaged $4,364,000,000, or an in
crease of $814,000,000 during the year, with the rate of expan
sion greater in time deposits than in demand deposits. Time de
posits, which have shown a steady ana substantial growth since 
the beginning of 1943, averaged 28 per cent higher in Decem
ber, 1944 than a year earlier, while demand deposist increased 
only 18 per cent. The expansion in total deposits was consider
ably larger at country banks than at reserve city banks, not
withstanding a considerable proportion of the increase in deposits 
at city banks, representing a growth of interbank balances, but 
the growth in time deposits at reserve city banks was about twice 
that at country banks. The rapid increase in deposits at country 
banks reflected the high level of cash farm income and the large 
Government expenditures for war purposes in areas outside the 
larger cities of the district. 

The reserve balances of mem'ber banks in this district showed 
relatively little net change during the first five months of the 
year but increased rapidly thereafter, reaching an all-time peak 
on December 30 of $643,000,000, which was $123,000,000 
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higher than a year earlier. Required reserves of member banks 
fluctuated widely during the year, since during each war loan 
drive required reserves were reduced by shifts in deposits from 
customer accounts requiring reserves to reserve-exempt war 
loan accounts; and as the Treasury withdrew funds from the 
latter accounts and disbursed them, they again found their way 
into customer accounts increasing required reserves of mem
ber banks. Hence, as customer deposits expanded substant ially 
during the year, required reserves showed an upward trend. The 
increase in required reserves, however, corresponded roughly 
with the increase in reserve balances, with the result that re
serve balances during the year averaged about 25 per cent in 
excess of requirements. The excess reserves of reserve city banks 
in relation to their required reserves were substantially smaller 
than those of country banks. During the first half of 1944, 
member banks reduced their balances with correspondents but 
increased them rapidly during the remainder of the year. Dur
ing December, average balances with correspondents were at a 
new peak of approximately $722,000,000, or more than $100,-
000,000 higher than a year earlier. TIllS increase occurred almost 
entirely in balances of country banks maintained with their cor
respondents since city banks have shown a disposition to invest 
their interbank deposits rather than to shift them to correspond
ents in other centers. 

Federal Reserve notes of this bank in actual circulation show
ed a further substantial expansion during 1944, but the rate of 
expansion was considerably smaller than in 1943. At the end 
of the year total circulation was at a new peak of $446,500,000, 
representing an expansion during the year of $13 0,200,000, as 
compared with a net increase of $165,000,000 during 1943. The 
percentage increases in the circulation of this bank during 1944, 
which amounted to about 31 per cent, was only slightly larger 
than the percentage increase in the total Federal Reserve note 
circulation of all Federal Reserve banks, whereas in 1943 it was 
about twice as large. A significant factor during the year was 
the marked slowing down in the rate of expansion in notes in 
denonlinations of $20 or less, and the continued rapid increase 
in the circulation of notes in denominations of $50 to $1,000. 
The increase in the larger denonlinations of currency was ap
proximately 57 per cent during the year in comparison with an 
increase of only 23 per cent in the smaller denominations. 

At weekly reporting member banks in this district, deposits 
showed substantial increases during each war loan drive and 
comparatively small declines between drives, with the result 
that there was a net increase of $410,000,000 during the year. 
Although Government deposits, consisting largely of war loan 
accounts, showed a large increase reflecting the effect of the 
Sixth War Loan Drive, the increase in total deposits was gen
erally well distributed among the various classes of deposits. 
During the year, these banks utilized the funds obtained through 
the increase in deposits to expand their reserves with the Fed
eral Reserve Bank by $67,000,000, their balances with cor
respondents by $9,000,000, andi their loans and investments by 
$345,000,000. 

The investment policies of reporting banks in this district 
were apparently directed toward making gradual shifts in hold
ings to issues of Government securities with the longer maturi
ties. During the year, these banks added approximately $265,-
000,000 to their investment portfolios. This increase was accom
plished through additions of $133,000,000 in Treasury bonds, 
$114,000,000 in Treasury notes, and $50,000,000 in certificates 
of indebtedness, offset in part by moderate reductions in Treas
ury bills, guaranteed obligations, and other securities. Holdings 
of Treasury bills and certificates of indebtedness, which mature 
in one year or less, constituted 33 per cent of total investments 
at the end of 1944, as compared with 37 per cent at the end 
of 1943. 

CONDITION OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK 
(Tbousanda oC dollars) 

Jnn.16, Jan. IS, Dec. IS, 
1945 1944 1944 

Totnl oash resorves. . .. .. ................. . ....... $554,979 5592,857 $042,319 
Discounts Cor member banks... .. . .. . .. . . . .. . . . • .. . None 322 303 
Industrinl ndvances ... . . . . . .. .. .. . . .. ....... .. .. . . None 12 None 
U. S. Govornment seourities ..... ...... ...... . ..... 662,173 394.019 663,160 
Total oarning assets.. .. . . ..... .. . . .. . .. ... ... .. .. 6R2.173 304.353 663,472 
Membor bnnk reserve doposits...... . ... . ......... . 620.899 613.808 620.709 
Federal Reservo Notes in notunl oiroulation .. .. .. ... . 540,622 410.382 540,892 

CONDITION STATISTICS OF WEEKLY REPORTING MEMBER BANKS 
IN LEADING CITIES 
(Thousands oC dollars) 

Jan. 10, Jon. 12, Deo. 6, 
1945 1944 1944 

Totnllonns and investments . . . . . . . ........ . ....... $1,686.800 $1,314,057 $1,659,498 
Total loans. .... .. .. .. .......... .. .. ...... ..... 410,550 325.470 402.650 

Commercial, industrial. and n~rioulturnlloans.... 273.410 223.275 264.023 
Loans to brokors and doalors m securities . . ... . . . 4.520 3.738 3.081 
Other lonns Cor purchasing or enrrying socurities. . 50.752 80.037 64,034 
Ronl estnt e lonns... . .......... .. .. .... ....... 22,646 20,293 21,414 
Lonns to bunks.... .. .. .. .. .. ... .... . . . . .. . .. . 113 05 128 
All other lonns .. ...... .... .. .... .... ......... 50.200 47.1 32 49.070 

TOlal investmoots . .. . . . ..... . ... .... .. ,. . . . .. . . 1,275.750 083.587 1.250.848 
U. S. Treasury bills .. .. .................. .. .. . 85,2S9 70.540 85.199 
U. S. TrcMury eertifioates oC indubtodness.. ... . . 326.044 278.330 32B .Ml 
U S. TrrMury noles. .. . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. .. .. .. . 26~ .93 1 142.163 274.560 
U. S. Governmenl bonds . .... .. .............. . 587.1 50 402.601 50S.553 
Obligation. gunrontoed b.l· United Slute, Gov·t·. . 20.484 45.047 20.301 
Other securil i... . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . 43.846 49.807 44.684 

Re., erves with Federal Reserve Bonk . . . ..... . . ... . . . aS3.SR l 292.879 338,405 
Balnnees with domestio bnnks. .. . . ... . . . . .. .... . .. . 236.108 231.781 224.202 
Demnnd depo, il&-adjusted· . ... . . . . . ... . ... . . .... 1.163.951 1.048.910 1,144,089 
Time deposIts ... .. ................... ... ...... .. 21 5.254 164,454 209.122 
United Stntrs Government deposits . .. . ... . .. . .. .. . . 288.740 143.886 26(1.580 
Inlerbank deposits .... .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 540.260 431J 117 543,71 8 
Borrowinl\S Cram Federnl Reserve Bank........ . . . . . 3.000 Nono Nono 

·Includes nil demnnd deposit. other thon intcrbnnk nnd United States Govornment. loss 
cash items reported as on bond or in process oC colleotion. 

GROSS DEMAND AND TIME DEPOSITS OF MEMBER BANKS 
(Average daily figures-Thousands oC dollars) 

Combined total Reserve oity benks Country banks 

Gro,," 
demand 

December 1942 . . . . ... . . . $2,532,830 
December 1948 .. . . .. . ... 3.285.648 
August 1944 . .. . . . . .. . 3.655,898 
September 1944 .. . .. .. ... 3,666.145 
October 1944 .......... 3,705,142 
November 1044 .......... 3,844.475 
December 1044 . . . ....... 4,024.828 

Time 
$227.967 
268.522 
307.179 
315.611 
324.328 
338,158 
a38.689 

Gross 
demand Timo 

$1,409.302 $12~.431 
1,731.039 160.228 
1,025.780 192.204 
1.015.677 108,204 
1.920.004 203,792 
1,977.295 210.317 
2.066,946 213,069 

DEDITS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS 
(Thousands oC dollRm) 

Gross 
demand 
$1.123,528 
1,553.704 
1,730,104 
1.750.468 
1.785.138 
1.867,180 
1,957,882 

Time 
$ 99,536 

103,209 
114.975 
117,407 
120,536 
122.841 
125,620 

December D~g!~be~aW~:;~b; Total year p~~:~!~ge 
1044 1948 1944 1944 1943 rrom 1048 

Abilene . ................ $ 20,000 +17 + t 210.346 $ 200.617 + 0 
Amarillo.. .... .... ..... . 44,884 + t - 2 521,733 504.312 + 3 
Austin................. . 76.560 - 25 +31 937,309 1,002,328 -14 
Beaumont .. ............. 70,188 +11 +22 679,445 648.000 + 5 
Corpus Christi.......... . 57,581 +25 + 2 601,304 515.339 +17 
Corsicana.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 8,806 +22 +27 78.542 82,304 - 5 
Dallas .................. 688.969 +20 +22 6,520,796 5.601.920 +17 
El Paso.. .... .. ........ . 78,643 +20 +21 718.574 678.037 + 6 
Fort Worth...... .. ...... 264,381 +12 +30 2,576.290 2,305.1S7 +12 
Gnlveston...... ......... 48,510 + t +10 539.307 406,106 + 0 
Houston................. 644,571 +13 +19 6,491,280 5,570.353 +17 
Laredo.... ..... .. .. .. ... 12,391 + 2 + 6 140.938 120,275 + 9 
Lubbock.. .............. 34,240 + 5 - 2 840.717 305.534 +12 
Monroe, La.............. 21,730 +14 + 7 219.468 202,580 + 8 
1'ort Arthur .. .. ......... 23.857 - 7 + 2 280.215 249.724 +12 
Roswell. N. M........... 10,035 + 7 + 5 104.623 92.978 +13 
Son Angelo.. .. ...... .. .. 20,150 +30 +25 186.758 172,760 + 8 
Son Antonio............. 172,223 +11 :j:21 1,757.610 1.5640426 +12 
Shreveport, La ....... :.. 101 ,023 +18 19 069.124 847.628 +14 
Texarkana·..... .. ....... 25,101 :j:18 +12 239.045 203.761 +18 
Tucson, Ad..... .. ....... 33,456 12 +14 341.998 318.998 + 7 
'lYalceor .. .... ...... .... .. .. .. .. ........ ...... 26,408 +27 +16 206,886 218.243 +22 
tVl 84,865 +19 + 9 33a.l03 326.349 + 2 
Wichita Fulls.... .. .. .. .. 33,280 +11 +18 331,785 290,200 +14 

·Inoludes tbe figures oC two banks in Texarkana, Arkansas,looated in tho Eightb Distriot. 
tChange less tban oDe·half oC one per cent. 

SAVINGS DEPOSITS 
December 31, 1944 Pcrcenta~e rhango in 

Number oC Number oC 
!!livings oposits Cram 

Amount oC 
re~ortlng 

anks 
savings 

depositors 
88.Vill(t8 
deposIts 

Doc.31, Nov. 30, 
1043 1944 

Ileaumont ............... 3 11,657 $ 6,106,433 +24 .4 + 1.3 
Dallns . . ................ 8 103,860 40,912,081 +40.3 + 2.1 
EI PIlSO ................. 2 25.034 15.209.290 +41.0 + 3.3 
Fort Worth .............. 3 36,254 23.276.110 +39 .6 + 2.7 
Galveston ...•...... . ... . 4 21,108 15,850,746 f1.7 + .8 
Bouston .......... . ...... 9 85,702 50.500.010 28.0 + 1.3 
Lubbock ................ 2 818 538.989 12 .3 + 1.6 
1'ort Arthur ............. 2 5,444 4,192,708 22.6 + .9 
Snn Antonio .... . ........ 5 34,047 30,979,784 +34 .6 + 2.8 
Shreveport, La ........... 3 30,290 18.550,452 +34.1 +1.5 
Waco .... . . ............• 3 8,804 6.267,220 l28.2 + 2.1 
Wichita Falls ............ 3 6,613 3,973,299 11.2 - .1 
All othor ....... . ........ 58 54,091 37,673.006 ,~ + 1.8 

Total ......... 105 425,112 $263,138,937 +31.3 + 1.9 
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Total loans of reporting banks showed a net increase of ap
proximately $8 0,000,000 during the year, reflecting in part the 
fact that the figures at the end of 1943 were taken just before 
the start of a war loan drive while those at the end of 1944 
were taken just at the close of a drive. The increase occurred 
chiefly in commercial, industrial, and agricultural loans, and in 
loans to others than brokers and dealers for security trading. 
The principal increases in the latter type of loan occurred dur
ing war loan drives and' reflected borrowings by nonbank in
vestors for the purchase of Government securities. Loans for 
commercial, industrial, and agricultural purchases showed a 
moderate counter-to-seasonal expansion during the first half of 
the year, and following a sharp decline in July and August, after 
the close of the Fifth War Loan Drive, increased rapidly during 
the last quarter of the year. The substantial increase in these 
loans during war loan drives suggests that the proceeds of the 
loans were used to some extent to purchase Government 
securities. 

Monthly reports from more than one hundred commercial 
banks in the Eleventh Federal Reserve District which operate 
savings departments indicate that the number of savings de
positors and the amount of savings deposits have increased sub
stantially since the outbreak of war with Japan. During the 
three-year period ending 1941, the volume of savings deposits 
at these banks was maintained at a relatively stable level and at 
the close of 1941, the amount of savings, as well as the number 
of savings depositors, was approximately the same as three years 
earlier. Since 1941, the amount of savings deposits has increased 
at an accelerated rate. The net increase in savings deposits, 
which was less than $3,000,000 in 1942, totaled about $32,000,-
000 in 1943 and $63,000,000 in 1944. Total savings deposits at 
these banks aggregated $263,000,000 on December 31, 1944 
which was $98,000,000 or nearly 60 per cent greater than at 
the end of 1941. The number of savings depositors, after declin
ing somewhat in 1942, rose rapidly thereafter and at the end of 
1944 totaled approximately 425,000, or about 47,000 more than 
three years earlier. 

A significant feature is that that growth has been general 
over the district. Although some areas where war production has 
been heavily concentrated or where large military facilities have 
been constructed have shown larger than average increases, 
sizable gains have occurred in other areas. 

This large growth in savings deposits has occurred during a 
period in which the sales of war savings bonds has been in ex
ceptionally large volume, currency circulation has expanded 
rapidly, personal indebtedness has been reduced, and taxes have 
increased sharply. The growth in savings deposits under these 
conditions indicate, not only the tremendous growth in con
sumer incomes and the scarcity of many types of con
sumer goods, but also the reliance upon savings accounts by a 
large segment of the people as a depository for a portion of their 
accumulated savings. 

INDUSTRY 

Industrial production in the Eleventh Federal Reserve Dis
trict during 1944 was maintained at a high level in response to 
the continued heavy demands for war materials and essential 
civilian goods. In contrast with the situation prevailing in 1943 
when output at all types of war plants was expanding due to 
the completion of new facilities and the more effective utiliza
tion of existing facilities, production was adjusted from time to 
time to meet the changing requirements of the military services. 
While some new facilities were completed and put into opera
tion during 1944, particularly rubber plants, petroleum refin
eries, and ordnance plants, duck additions were on a much small
er scale than in 1943. In some industries, especially aircraft and 

nonferrous metals, the volume of production, after reaching a 
high level early in the year, declined substantially. On the other 
hand, the output of chemical plants, ordnance plants, petroleum 
refineries, iron and steel plants, machine shops, and rubber plants 
showed a noticeable expansion. Production of lumber and telC-

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE STATISTICS 

Number 
Percentage change in : 

Net sales Stookst--
of December 1044 from Jan. I to December 1044 from 

Retail trade: reporting Deo. Nov. Dee.31,1044 Dec. Nov. 
Department stores: firms 1043 1044 from 1043 1043 1044 
Total 11th Diet .... 40 +18 

+3i 
+15 

Dallas ... .... .. .. . 7 +17 +10 +'2 ~35 Fort Worth .. ...... 4 +18 +41 +14 
Houston ..... .. .... 7 +18 +34 +14 -13 - 35 
San Antonio ....... 5 +18 +35 +10 +32 -0 
Shreveport, La .... 3 +10 +32 +10 
Other cities ........ 28 +17 +33 +14 

Retail furniture: 
Total lith Di.t. " . 50 +18 +17 -17 -10 
Dnllas ............ 5 +46 +1 
Hou.ton ........... 8 +14 +15 

~20 ~'g Port Arthur . . .. . .. 4 +7 -8 
San Antonio ....... 3 +10 +28 

~i6 ~'2 Shreveport, La ..... 3 +8 +28 
Wiobita Falls ... ... 3 +12 +32 

Independent .tores:· 
Arizona........... 153 + 1 +10 + 3 
New Mexioo.... .. . 181 +11 +10 +10 
Oklahoma..... .... 384 +15 +83 +12 
Texas... .. ...... .. 808 +16 +30 +12 

Wholesale trade:' 
Maohinery eqp't &: 

supplies......... 3 + 7 - 10 .... 
Drugs............. 5 - 7 - 17 + 0 
Groceries....... ... 22 +10 + 8 + 6 +'4 - I 
Hardware.... .... 7 + 3 -20 + 8 - I + 8 
Tobaeoo &: prod"e". 4 - 17 - 8 

'Compiled by United States Bureau of Census (wholesale trade figures preliminary). 
tStocks at end of month. 

District ..... 
Dallas ...... 
Houston ..... 

INDEXES OF DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
Daily average sales - (1035·1030- 100) 

Dec. 
Unadjusted 

Nov. October Deo. Deo. 
Adju.ted" 

Nov. October Dcc. 
1044 1044 1044 1948 1044 1044 1044 1048 
421 314 272 343 263 264 252 215 
300 303 264 327 245 264 240 200 
412 307 283 a35 256 252 267 205 

Stocks-(1028-1025 - 100) 
~---Unadjustcdl---------Adjusted"----

Nov. October Dec. Dec. Nov. October Deo. Deo. 
1044 1044 1044 1048 1944 1044 1944 1043 

Di.triet . .. .. 01 121 125 82 104 108 108 05 

'Adjusted for seMonnl variation. 

VALUE 011 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AWARDED 
(Thousands of dollars) 

--Total awnrd.-~- Re. idential award. ~ All other award. -
Month 1044 1043 1044 1043 1044 1043 

January .... . S 16,822 $ 78,021 $ 4,166 S 25,403 S 12,656 S 53,428 
February ... . 8,701 73,408 1,073 16,330 0,818 57,162 
March ..... . 22,206 15,007 5,423 408n 16,783 16,400 

12,865 87.383 2,815 8,020 10,050 29,357 
9,930 25,548 006 7,340 8,073 18,208 

10,089 13,680 1,872 3,447 8,217 10,242 
0,451 14,412 1,804 3,200 7,557 11,113 

10,456 17,814 515 4,851 15,041 12,063 
17,247 10,346 386 3,364 16,861 6,082 
10,408 23,347 1,517 6,005 8,081 16,442 

April. ...... . 
May ....... . 
June ....... . 
July ....... . 
AugUllt ..... . 
September .. . 
October .... . 
November .. . 
December .. . 

13,966 7,260 1,255 2,583 12,711 4,083 
30,434 38,704 1,674 7,570 28,700 31,134 

year ...... .. $178,764 5356,025 $ 24,450 $ 88,721 $154,308 $268,204 
n-Negative caused by revision in prior montb'. figures. 
SOURCE: F. W. Dodge Corporation. 

BUILDING PERMITS 
Percentago cbange Percentage 

December 1044 valuation from Jan.) to Deo.31,1044 ohan~e 
~----~------~----~ valuntlon 

No. Valuation Deo.1043 Nov.1044 No. Valuation from 1943 
13 $ 20,440 +158 +400 244 $ 360,705 + 50 
28 47,342 +272 - 68 846 1,260,427 +102 

Abilene ........ .. 
Amarillo ........ . 

00 53,181 - 43 - 14 1,231 720,057 + 65 
07 33,925 +117 - 20 1,596 833,761 - 04 

113 107,160 +268 + 10 1,514 2,103,155 - 32 
360 330,639 - 33 - 13 7,019 7,182,680 + 33 
60 34,075 - 18 - 27 886 1,367,100 +104 

Austin .......... . 
Benumont ... .... . 
Corpus Christi. .. . 
Dallas .......... . 
EI Paso ......... . 
Fort Wortb ...... . 167 156,035 - 23 - 43 2,014 3,359,531 - 48 

127 227,471 + 61 +827 046 1,105,054 + 0 
185 501,510 + I - 2 2,080 0,268,636 + 16 
90 131,116 +247 + 67 1,479 1,163,072 +330 
45 30,535 +238 + 04 731 327,043 + 6 

023 047,731 + 00 + 58 10,007 4,030,508 + 66 
141 163,372 +423 - 24 1,875 1,544,008 +282 
35 32,707 - 42 - 32 705 J ,300,659 + 65 
14 0,175 - 80 - 62 339 265,600 - 2 

Galveston ....... . 
Houston ......... . 
Lubbock .. ...... . 
Port Arthur ..... . 
San Antonio ..... . 
Shreveport, La ... . 
Waco ........... . 
Wichita Falls .... . 

Total ...... 2,178 $2,606,223 + 10 + 6 35,401 $37,102.680 + 12 
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tiles was curtailed chiefly because of the inability to attract CRUDE OIL PRODUCTION-(llnrrels) 
Dccrunber 1944 Increase or decrease in daily 

7 

adequate manpower. TIle manpower situation at manufactur-
ing plants in most parts of the district and in most industries 
was somewhat easier than in the preceding year, reflecting in 
part better utilization of the labor force, greater efficiency of 
workers and reduced turnover and absenteeism. 

Toward the end of the year, when war developments became 
more critical and the need for materials more urgent, production 
schedules were increased and some additions to plant facilities 
for certain critical items were authorized. 

The downward trend in construction activity, which set in 
during the fall of 1942, continued during 1944, when the value 
of construction contracts awarded in this district totaled $179,-
000,000, representing a decline of about 50 per cent from that 
in 1943 and the lowest since 1937. The decrease reflects the ef
fects of the restrictions placed upon nonwar construction and 
the relatively small volume of construction for war purposes in 
contrast with the huge volume initiated following the outbreak 
of the war with Japan. During 1944, as more materials and labor 
became available, the volume of street and highway construc
tion and repair, as well as the repair and renovation of some 
types of commercial buildings, was increased substantially, but 
declines occurred in virtually all other types of construction. 
The largest decrease among the major types of construction oc
curred in residential building, which amounted to only about 
27 per cent of the previous year's volume and indicated the 
marked curtailment in the construction of Government hous
il\g projects for war workers and of military cantonments. The 
construction of one-family dwellings for sale or rent, chiefly in 
war production centers, was well sustained and a large percent
age of the units was privately financed . For the year, there was 
a substantial increase in privately financed construction, both in 
the dollar volume of construction and in percentage of total 
construction. 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AWARDED 
ELEVENTH rEDfRAL RE-SERVE DlsrrucT 
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Production of cement at Texas mills, after reaching an all
time peak in 1942 with monthly average production of about 
1,000,000 barrels, declined substantially in 1943 and again in 
1944. Production during the first ten months of 1944 averaged 
38 per cent below that in the corresponding period of 1943 and 
was only about one-half that in the same period of 1942. In 
1943, shipments did not keep pace with production and stocks 
accumulated at the mills, but they exceeded production in 1944 
permitting a reduction in stocks. 

The shortages of labor and equipment in the lumber industry 
which had brought about a curtailment in lumber production 
during 1943 continued as retarding factors in 1944. Lumber 
production in Texas during the first ten months of 1944 de
creased 30 per cent from that in the same period of the previous 
year and the four-state total, including Texas, Arizona, New 

Total Daily nvg. 
production 

uvornp;c produotion from 

North Texas . .........•...... 
West Toxas ... . .......••..... 
Enst Texll.~ ........ . .... . ... . 
South Texas . . ..... . .. . ... '" 
Coastal Toxns . .. .... ... . . ... . 

production 
7, 144 ,350 

14,624,300 
15,888,550 
10,709,150 
17,142,000 

230,463 
471,752 
512,534 
345,456 
552,968 

Dec. 1943 
- 0,82 1 
+ 117,023 
+ 21,740 
+ 54,340 
+ 32,391 

Total Texas....... 65,508,350 2,113,173 +218,679 
New Mexico..... .... ... .. .. . 3,214,050 103,670 - 9,22 1 
North Louisiana.......... . . . . 2,209,000 71,258 - 7,113 

Total District .. . .. . 70,931,400 2,288,110 +202,345 
SOURCE: Estimated frem American Petroleum Institu te weekly reporLa. 

DlULLING ACTIVITY- 1939-1944 
ELEVENTH FEDEUAL RESERVE DISTRICT 

Totnl 
Yonr cOlUpletions 
1930 . . ....... .. ..•.. . .. . 1O,6JJ 
1940. ......... .. . .. .. . . . JI,1 30 
1941. .. .... ..... .. . ..... 1l,352 
1942... . .. . .. .. .•....... 5,737 
1943.. . . ........ . ....... 4,041 
1944... .. .. .. . .. .. ...... 0,725 

"Includes oil and gas wells. 

Producing 
wells· 
7,0'15 
8,497 
8,072 
3,873 
2,721 
4,297 

SOURCE: The Oil Weekly, Houston, Texas. 

Per cent 
of total 
74.9 
70.3 
76.4 
07.5 
58.0 
03 .9 

Dry holes 
2,066 
2,030 
2,680 
~,804 
1,920 
2,428 

PORTLAND CEMENT STATISTICS-TEXAS MILLS 
(Thousands of barrels) 

Nov, 1944 
":"'15,020 
- 3,278 
- 440 
- 911 
+ 461 

-19,104 
- 1,189 
- 1,070 

-21,453 

Per cent 
of total 

25 .1 
23.7 
23.6 
32.5 
41.4 
36 . 1 

~-Product i on-~---- Shipments -~-Stooks (elld of mOllth)-
Month 1944 1943 1044 1043 1044 1943 

January..... 430 800 440 668 l,ll6 872 
February.. . . 479 687 470 929 1,124 630 
March. . . . . . 450 096 540 897 1,032 729 
April. ..... . . 575 862 622 970 984 020 
May...... .. 541 925 512 841 1,014 704r 
JUlie.. . . . . . . 454 866 570 865 888 706 
July . . . . . . . . 530 832 575 778 843 760 
August... . . . 554 821 560 811 837 770 
September. . . 507 730 527 683 907 818 
Ootober . . . . . 520 788 579 723 848 883 
November... 730 603 1,010 
December. . . 534 409 1,135 

Total. . . 0,580 0,177 
r-Uovisod. 
:;OURCE: Bur""u of Mines. 

Mexico, and Louisiana, declined 21 pel' cent for the same period. 
Although lumber production in the United States was better 
sustained than in the southwest, being only 4 per cent smaller, 
it has been insufficient to meet the heavy demand for military 
and essential civilian purposes. The War Production Board re
ported recently that production in the United States had de
creased steadily since last August and that the supply for the 
first quarter of 1945 is estimated to be 18 per cent belaw re
quirements; moreover, the critical supply situation may serious
ly affect a number of military programs, and unless action is 
taken inlmediately to relieve the manpower and equipment 
shortages, may require the military to reschedule some essential 
programs. 

Expanding military requirements for petroleum and its prod
ucts during the past two years have placed unprecedented de
mands upon the productive capacity of the oil fields of the na
tion and especially in the Eleventh Federal Reserve District, 
which has accounted for most of the increase in crude oil pro
duction in the United States. During the spring of 1943 crude 
oil production in this district amounted to 1,551,000 barrels 
daily, but since May of that year the general production trend 
has been sharply upward, and in September, 1944, production 
had reached 2,333,000 barrels daily, a new production record. 
Since September, production trends have been slightly down
ward in order to conform more closely with the requirements 
of refining and transportation facilities. The December produc
tion rate of 2,288,000 barrels daily, however, was 10 per cent 
above that in December last year and was less than 2 per cent 
below the all-tinle peak attained in September. Recent adjust
ments in crude oil production called for increases in sweet crude 
from East Texas fields to meet pipe line and refinery require
ments but, at the same time, corresponding reductions were 
made in the sour crude producing fields of west Texas. Produc
tion of crude oil outside this district during December remained 
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at about the same level as the previous month but was about 6 
per cent above the production in December, 1943. The increase 
in proquction outside this district during 1944 occurred on the 
west coast to assist in meeting the greatly expanded require
ments for petroleum and its products in the Pacific theatre of 
war. 
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During 1944, the War Production Board, in order to stimu
late drilling activity, to expand crude oil production and to as
sist in its proper distribution, relaxed a number of controls on 
critical materials and changed well-spacing and depth specifica
tions. Drilling ac£!vity in the Eleventh District, as measured by 
the number of well completions, recovered substantially from 
the low level reached in 1943, but was sharply below the level 
obtaining in 1941 and other recent prior years. A total of 6,725 
wells was drilled during 1944, as compared with 4,641 well com
pletions during 1943. Dry holes were encountered in the drilling 
of 2,428 wells, or 36 per cent of the total drilled in 1944, as 
compared with 1,920 dry holes or about 41 per cent of total 
wells drilled in 1943. The larger percentage of dry hOlIes en
countered during the past three years reflects the emphasis placed 
upon drilling for the purpose of discovering new oil producing 
fields and the restricted drilling in proven fields. 

Stocks of above-ground crude oil increased fractionally in 
the Eleventh District during December, but at the end of the 
month the total of 122,000,000 barrels on hand was about 3 
per cent below the stocks held at the end of December, 1943, 
while stocks outside this district at the end of December were 
about 13 per cent lower than a year earlier. Total crude oil 
stocks in the United States, amounting to 223,000,000 barrels 
at the end of 1944, were 18,000,000 barrels or about 8 per cent 
below those at the end of 1943. 

Despite critical needs for cotton textile goods of virtually all 
categories, cotton consumed at United States textile mills dur
ing December declined sharply to 760,740 bales, a decrease of 
9 per cent from the previous month and represents the lowest 
consumption for the current cotton season and the lowest De
cember consumption since 1939. Moreover, the total consump
tion during the five months ended December 31, 1944, amounted 
to only 4,027,000 bales, as compared with 4,272,000 bales dur
ing the same period in 1943. 

The War Production Board reported that the production ot 
cotton textile goods dropped from its all-time peak of more 
than eleven billion yards in 1942 to slightly under ten billion 
yards in 1944, while military and civilian requirements con
tinued to expand. During the past year, military requirements 
have taken 22 per cent of the total cotton cloth produced, leav
ing for all other purposes, general civilian, industrial, agricul
tural and export, about one billion yards less than the eight and 
a half billion yards produced in 1939. The decline in production 
is attributable chiefly to shortage of manpower caused by the 
shifting of textile workers to more profitable jobs in heavy war 
industries, the number of wage earners employed in the textile 
industry having declined about 13 per cent since 1942. Efforts 
have been made by several Government agencies to stimulate 
textile production by relaxing controls and by increasing prices 
at mill level, but in spite of production increases in many essen
tial classifications, retail inventories of cotton goods have con
tinued to decline due to the increasing consumer demand. 
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Production and employment at factories increased somewhat in December. Retail buying W\U 

exceptionally active in December and the first half of January and wholesale commodity prices 
advanced. 

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION 

Totnl industrial production was maintained in December at the level of the preceding month, 
which was 232 per cent of the 1935 -39 average, according to the Board's index. Manufacturing out
put showed a slight rise because of increased output of war products, while minerals production de
clined, reflecting a sharp drop in coal production . 

Gains over the November levels of activity in the machinery, transportation equipment, chem
icals, petroleum refining, and rubber industries followed a renewed drive to expand output of critical 
munitions. Military events in December resulted in higher production schedules for munitions and in 
additional Federal measures to assure manpower for war output and to increase inductions into the 
armed services. Stringent limits were placed on the use of metals in civilian products under the pro
grams initiated last fall. 

Output of metals decreased somewhat further in December. In the first three weeks of January 
steel production continued to decline, partly because of severe weather conditions. Output of aluminum 
has been held at a level of about 90 million pounds per month since last autumn. The curtailment of 
aluminum sheet production "<luring 1944 was reported in January to have led to a critical supply situa
tion for this product in the light of the recently raised aircraft schedule. 

Lumber production showed the usual seasonal decline in December. Output for the year 1944 wa, 
about $ per cent below 1943, and a further decline is expected in 194$ due to continued shortages of 
manpower and equipment. 

Cotton consumption and output of manufactured foods were maintained in December at the 
level of the preceding month. There were declines in shoe production and in activity at paper mills. 

Output of coal in December was about 12 per cent below average production in the preceding 11 
months. In order to assure supplies to meet the most essential needs, restrictions on less essential civilian 
uses of coal were instituted in January. Crude petroleum production was maintained in December in 
large volume, while output of iron ore showed the large seasonal decline customary in this inonth. 

DISTRIBUTION 

During the November-December Christmas shopping season department store sales rose to new 
high levels and were U per cent larger than in the corresponding period a year agO. The high level of 
sales was maintained in the first half of January, taking into account usual seasonal changes in trade. 

Carloadings of railroad freight declined more than usual in December. During the first two weeks 
of January loadings were $ per cent less than during the same period a year ago, owing to decreases 
in all classes of freight except miscellaneous shipments. 

COMMODITY PRICES 

The general level of wholesale commodity prices advanced somewhat from the early part of 
December to the middle of January. Prices of most farm products were higher. After the middle of 
January grains and cotton declined but were still above early December levels. Steel scrap, which had 
been considerably below ceiling levels in the autumn, showed a sharp price rise. Prices of nonferrous 
metal scrap, cement, and various other industrial materials ,also increased in December and the early 
part of January. 

BANK CREDIT 

In the four weclts ended January 17, Government security holdings at weekly reporting member 
banks increased further. Loan.s for purchasing and carrying Government securities declined from the 
level reached during the Sixth War Loan Drive; most of the decline was in the loans to customers, but 
loans to brokers and dealers also were reduced moderately. The Government securities added to report
ing bank holdings in this period consisted mainly of bonds and bills. 

Excess reserves held by member banks declined relatively little from the peak reached during the 
Sixth War Loan Drive. Reserve requirements increased, but member bank reserve balances also in
creased by approximately the some amount. Spending of Treasury balances and a reduction of non
member deposits at Reserve Banks more than offset a decline in holdings of Government securities by 
the Federal Reserve Banks. Currency in circulation declined 13 0 million dollars during the three 
weeks following the Christmas peak, the largest decline for any corresponding period since early 1942. 

Following the Sixth War Loan Drive, adjusted demand deposits renewed their increase, and time 
deposits increased at a more rapid rate than demand deposits. Between War loan drives, time deposits in 
all banks have been increasing at the rate of almost three-quarters of a billion dolla?s a month. 
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THE SIXTH WAR LOAN DRIVE 
On the basis of aggregate sales and the percentage of over

subscription, the Sixth War Loan Drive was more successful 
than any of the earlier drives. Total sales throughout the nation 
during the drive period aggregated $21,621,000,000, a figure 54 
per cent above the announced quota of $14,000,000,000 and 
approximately $1,000,000,000 above the previous sales record 
of $20,639,000,000 set in the Fifth Drive. 

As was the case in the three previous drives, no drive securi
ties were offered to the commercial banks during the Sixth War 
Loan Drive. All of the grand aggregate, therefore, represented 
sales to individuals and other non-banking investors, a procedure 
which does not involve expansion of bank credit. If this reflected 
the real situation, it would be very desirable indeed from the 
viewpoint of minimizing the threat of inflation. However, just 
prior to and during the drive period the commercial banks 
bought a large volume of Government securities in the market, 
and during the drive the banks loaned substantial sums to in
vestors to purchase drive securities. When the final figures are 
available it will probably be found that from one-third to one
half of the drive's sales was financed through the use of bank 
credit in some form, or about the same as dUl'ing the Fifth 
War Loan Drive. 

A breakdown of the sales during the Sixth War Loan Drive 
indicates that Series E bond sales totaled $2,868,000,000, 15 
per cent above the $2,500,000,000 quota; sales of other securi
ties to "individuals, partnerships, and personal trust accounts" 
aggregated $3,014,000,000, which, together with Series E 
sales, was 18 per cent above the quota of $5,000,000,000; and 
sales to corporations and other investors reached a total of $15,-
739,000,000, or 75 per cent more than the set quota of $9,000,-
000,000. Sales in the first two categories are especially desirable, 
because the bulk of these securities is likely to be held by the 
original investors for a considerable period o£ time. On the other 
hand, a large portion of the securities purchased by corpora
tions will probably be liquidated during the period prior to the 
opening of the next war loan drive. Sales of securities to brokers 
and dealers were comparatively small, aggregating only $317,-
000,000, some $200,000,000 less than the volume thus sold dur- . 
ing the Fifth War Loan Drive. 

Series E, F, and G bonds accounted for 17 per cent of the 
aggregate sales during the Sixth War Loan Drive, as compared 
with 19 per cent in the Fifth Drive and 25 per cent in the 
Fourth Drive. The gradually declining percentage of such sales 
during the drives of 1944 is explained, in part at least, by the 
fact that many investors purchased their full annual limits in 
the early months of the year. Sales of tax savings notes represent
ed 11 per cent of the drive total, as compared with 12 per cent 
in the preceding drive. Sales of certificates of indebtedness and 
Treasury notes accounted for 20 per cent and 7 per cent of the 
drive total, which compare with 23 per cent and 9 per cent for 
the Fifth Drive. Sales of 2 per cent and 2!h per cent bonds, 
however, increased sharply, representing 45 per cent of total 
sales in the Sixth Drive as compared with 36 per cent in the 
preceding drive. The marked trend toward longer term securi
ties reflec ts, in part, a preference for the higher yields afforded. 

Sales of the various types of securities during the Fourth, 
Fifth, and Six h War Loan Drives are shown in the following 
table: ' 

Non-bank inv08tors: 
Series E savinga bonds . ... . ... . .. . . ... ... . 
Series F and G savinga bonds . .. . . .. .. ••.. . 
Tax ,B!ld 8o.vjn~ notes . .. .. ... . . ....... . . . 
CertIficates of l1ldebtedness .... .. •.. . . . .... 
IU per cont notes ... .. . . .. . . .. .. .. . .... . . 
2 per cent bonds . ... .. . ....... . . .. . . . . .. . 211 per cent bonda .. . .... .. . . . .. . . ...... . 
2~ per cellt bonds ......... . ........... . . 

Total..~ .. . .. . ....... ... ....... . 

Fourth Drivo Fifth Drivo 
(Millions of dollars) 

$ 3,187 $ a,036 
1,024 818 
2,282 2,576 
6,036 4,770 

3',3ili 
1,920 

1,048 
6,220 

i,263 
$16,730 $20,630 

Silth Drive 

S 2,868 
719 

2,429 
4,406 
1,560 
6,030 

i,iii 
$21,621 

Nom: Totals in the above table do not include securities sold outside the 
drives to commercial banks and to Government agencies and trust funds. 

Both Texas and the Eleventh Federal Reserve District as a 
whole made an excellent showing in the Sixth War Loan Drive. 
Aggregate sales in Texas were $592,000,000, or 43 per cent 
above the State quota of $414,000,000. However, this sales fig
ure was slightly under the $613,000,000 realized in the earlier 
drive. Sales in Texas accounted for 2.7 per cent of the national 
total, or slightly less than the proportion provided in the Fifth 
Drive. An especially good record was made in sales of Series E 
bonds, which totaled $126,000,000, or 20 per cent above the 
quota of $105,000,000. This percentage compares with a na
tional overage of 15 per cent for tillS type of security. Only five 
of the States with quotas in excess of $100,000,000 reported a 
higher percentage of oversubscription. 

The amounts of the various types of securities sold in Texas 
during the Sixth War Loan Drive and ~he percentage distribu
tion of the sales in Texas and in the nation are presented in the 
following tabulation: 

Type of issues: 
Serics E savings bonds . ... . ..... .. ... . . . ... . 
Series F and G savinga bonds . .......... . .. . . 
Tax .and savinllS notes ... . . . . . .. ... .. .... . . . 
CertIficates of IOdcbtedness .... . ..... . . . .... . 
lU per ccnt notes . .. .. . .... . . ... ....... . .. . 
2 per cent bonds . . . . .. .. . . .. .... . ......... . 
2~ pcr oent honds .. . ......... .. ......... . . 

Total .......... . ................. . 

Texas United States 

Amount 
$126,500,000 

26,460,000 
97,300,000 
96,143,000 
41,005,000 

172,148,000 
31,100,000 

$501,844,000 

Pcr ccnt 
of total 
21.4 
4.6 

16.4 
16.2 
7.1 

20.1 
6 .3 

100.0 

Per coot 
of total 

13.3 
3.3 

11.2 
20.4 
7.2 

32.1 
12.6 

100.0 

Reference to this table indicates that the composition of se
curity sales during the Sixth Drive in Texas was substantially 
different from that of the country as a whole. Series E bonds 
accounted for 21 per cent of the Texas total, as compared with 
13 per cent of the national total. Series F and G bonds and taX 
savings notes also represented a somewhat higher percentage of 
total' sales in the state than in the nation. On the other hand, 
certificates of indebtedness were but 16 per cent of the total in 
Texas, as compared with 20 per cent for the nation. Corporate 
purchasers, which find certificates especially attractive, are 
largely concentrated ill the North and East, which probably ac
counts for this difference. Similarly, sales of bonds were pro
portionately much less in Texas than in the country as a whole, 
accounting for 34 per cent and 45 per cent of the respective 
totals. Most of this difference is found in sales of 2!h per cent 
bonds, which are especially attractive to the insurance com
panies, largely concentrated in the East. 

Total Treasury financing during November and December 
almost equaled the record-breaking sum raised during the Fifth 
War Loan Drive ill June and July. In addition to the drive total 
of $21,621,000,000, the Treasury sold $762,000,000 of bonds to 
Treasury investment accounts, $1,000,000,000 of bonds to 
commercial banks through limited subscriptions based on hold
ings of time deposits, and $300,000,000 of bills over and above 
current maturities. The grand total of new money providIed 
during the Sixth Drive, therefore, was almost $23,700,000,000, 
only $100,000,000 less than the record total raised during June 
and July. 




